# 503381506 07/07/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3428128

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC, AS AGENT	07/01/2015

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TIDI PRODUCTS, LLC	
Street Address:	570 ENTERPRISE DRIVE	
City:	NEENAH	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	54956	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5406939
Patent Number:	8214921
Patent Number:	6564804
Patent Number:	5297298
Patent Number:	5285896

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (312)577-4565

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312-577-8265

Email: kristin.brozovic@kattenlaw.com
Correspondent Name: KRISTIN BROZOVIC C/O KATTEN

Address Line 1: 525 W MONROE STREET CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	214338-74	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTIN BROZOVIC	
SIGNATURE:	/Kristin Brozovic/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/07/2015	

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Patent Release for PSA dated 7-17-12#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 036010 FRAME: 0973

503381506

source=Patent Release for PSA dated 7-17-12#page2.tif source=Patent Release for PSA dated 7-17-12#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 036010 FRAME: 0974

# PATENT RELEASE

THIS PATENT RELEASE is made as of July 1, 2015, by Madison Capital Funding LLC as agent for the lenders (in such capacity, "Agent"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, TIDI Products, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Grantor</u>") and Agent were parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of July 17, 2012 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Agent in certain patents ("<u>Patents</u>") and Patent Collateral (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Agent, including the Patents set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 18, 2012, at Reel 028583, Frame 0269; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent release its security interest in and lien on all Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents and Patent Collateral and reassign the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the parties to the Security Agreement:

- 1. Agent hereby releases, for itself and on behalf of the lenders, its security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively the "Patent Collateral"):
  - (a) each Patent set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto, together with any renewals, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof, all patentable inventions and all inventions and improvements described and claimed thereon;
  - (b) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 036010 FRAME: 0975 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Patent Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC,

as Agent

By: Name:

Title:

FARAAZ KAMRAN

MANAGING DIRECTOR

# SCHEDULE 1

# **Patent Registrations and Applications**

Title	Patent No. Issue Date	Applic. No./ Filing Date
ENDOSCOPE SHEATH	5406939 4/18/1995	08195556 2/14/1994
FLIP-TO-WEAR EYE SHIELD	8,214,921 7/10/2012	12360031 1/26/2009
FACE SHIELD AND FACE SHIELD SUPPORT ASSEMBLY	6564804 5/20/2003	09818185 3/26/2001
EYE SHIELD	5297298 3/29/1994	07997854 12/29/1992
APPARATUS FOR RECEIVING AND CAPTURING A HYPODERMIC NEEDLE HUB AND CANNULA	5285896 2/15/1994	07856631 3/24/1992

**RECORDED: 07/07/2015** 

PATENT REEL: 036010 FRAME: 0977